

No. 20-1223

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHNSON & JOHNSON and  
JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Missouri Court Of Appeals  
For The Eastern District**

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FEDERATION  
OF DEFENSE & CORPORATE COUNSEL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

GRAY THOMAS CULBREATH  
GALLIVAN WHITE & BOYD, P.A.  
P.O. Box 7368  
Columbia, SC 29202  
(803) 779-1833  
gculbreath@gwblawfirm.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
the Federation of Defense  
& Corporate Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. TRIAL CONSOLIDATION REQUIRES APPROPRIATE PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS .....	4
A. Judicial Economy is Insufficient Justification for Consolidation .....	4
B. This Record Exemplifies How Consolidation of Dissimilar Cases Can Lead to Inconsistent and Prejudicial Results ....	6
C. Empirical Data Demonstrates That Consolidated Trials Unfairly Prejudice Defendants .....	8
II. THIS COURT HAS STAYED SILENT ON PUNITIVE DAMAGES TOO LONG.....	11
III. THE PERSONAL JURISDICTION QUESTION PRESENTED BY THIS CASE AND THE <i>FORD</i> DECISION .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. N. Tr. Co.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 513 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	2, 14
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	11, 12
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2003) .....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana, Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 2021 WL 1132515 (U.S., Mar. 25, 2021).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos–Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>In re: Repetitive Stress Injury Litigation</i> , 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	5
<i>Malcolm v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	5, 8
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	11
<i>State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Irwin A. Horowitz & Kenneth S. Bordens, <i>The Consolidation of Plaintiffs: The Effects of Number of Plaintiffs on Jurors' Liability Decisions, Damages Awards and Cognitive Processing of Evidence</i> , 865 J. Applied Psy. 909 (2000).....	8, 9, 10
James M. Beck, "Little in Common," 53 No. 9 DRI <i>For the Defense</i> 28 (Sept. 2011).....	4
Michelle J. White, <i>Why the Asbestos Genie Won't Stay in the Bankruptcy Bottle</i> , 70 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1319 (2002) .....	9
Patrick M. Hanlon & Anne Smetak, <i>Asbestos Changes</i> , 62 NYU Ann. Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007).....	9
Peggy Ableman, et al., <i>The Consolidation Effect: New York City Asbestos Verdicts, Due Process and Judicial Efficiency</i> , 14 Mealey's Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1 (April 2015) .....	9
<i>The Manual for Complex Litigation</i> , §11.631 (4th ed.).....	5
